### **Annual Audit Compliance Report Form**

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Once completed, please submit this form either via email to <a href="mailto:info@dwer.wa.gov.au">info@dwer.wa.gov.au</a>, or to the below postal address:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square PERTH WA 6850

Section A – Licence Details				
Licence number:	L9224/2019/1	Licence file number:	DER2019/000563	
Licence holder:	Yara Pilbara Fertilisers Pty Ltd			
Trading as:				
ACN:	095 441 151			
Registered address:	Level 10, 233 Adelaide PERTH WA 6000			
Reporting period:	01 / 01 / 2023 <b>to</b> 31 / 12 / 2023			

### Section B – Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

- ☐ Yes please complete:
  - section C;
  - section D if required; and
  - sign the declaration in Section F.
- $\boxtimes$  No please complete:
  - section C;
  - section D if required;
  - section E: and
  - sign the declaration at Section F.

#### Section C - Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity	
31: chemical manufacturing	600,328 T Ammonia	
85: sewage facility	2,507 m <sup>3</sup>	

#### Section D - Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity
------------------------------	--

Section D - State	ement of Actual Part 2 wa	aste Discharge Qua	antity
NA		NA	
Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	ith Licence Conditi	on
Please use a separ at a time during the	rate page for each condition verting period.	vith which the Licence	holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	14	Date(s) of non- compliance:	July 2023
Details of non-comp	oliance:		
•	Code data availability should in The Package Boiler did n	•	•
What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?  NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.			
No environmental impact.			
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:			
The Package Boiler CEMS unit provided erroneous results for 92 hours. Results were valid but unrealistic when compared to boiler operating conditions.			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:			
CEMS unit repaired. Compliance was maintained for the remainder of the reporting period.			
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?			
⊠ No			
☐ Yes, and			
Reported to I	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
☐ Reported to I	DWER in writing	Date: / /	

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition				
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no: 6	Date(s) of non-compliance:	Ongoing (recurring)		
Details of non-compliance:				
Primary Reformer $NO_x$ (as $NO_2$ ) en 26-32 hours (220 hours total for 202		e Licence limit of 180 mg/m³ once every		
What was the actual (or suspected)	environmental imp	pact of the non-compliance?		
NOTE – please attach maps or diagram compliance took place.	is to provide insight	into the precise location of where the non-		
No environmental impact is expecte	d.			
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-	compliance:			
A recurring exceedance for the Primary Reformer was first identified when the CEMS unit was installed. It was identified that the NO $_{\rm x}$ (as NO $_{\rm 2}$ ) emissions are exceeding the Licence limit of 180 mg/m $^{\rm 3}$ once every 26-32 hours. Further analysis has shown that these high NO $_{\rm x}$ readings are correlating with a recurring production process step (molecular sieve regeneration) that was not otherwise observable without CEMS installed. The peaks in NO $_{\rm x}$ above the Licence limit occurs for approximately 90 minutes per event. DWER was first notified of this recurring exceedance on the 8 <sup>th</sup> of September 2020.				
Action taken to mitigate any adverse non-compliance:	e effects of non-co	mpliance and prevent recurrence of the		
Yara has investigated various options to reduce $NO_x$ emissions either through plant optimisation or capital improvements. Through these investigations and process optimisation trials, a reduction in $NO_x$ emissions has been realised by:				
		the beginning of the molecular sieve absorbed NH <sub>3</sub> is liberated from the sieve;		
Shortening the in-service time of the molecular sieve regeneration;				
<ul> <li>Adjusting the oxygen balance to increase waste gas combustion performance within the Primary Reformer; and</li> </ul>				
<ul> <li>Replacement of a faulty valve that was found to be affecting both sieves during the molecular sieve regeneration process.</li> </ul>				
An update was provided to DWER in	n December 2023.			
Was this non-compliance previously	reported to DWEF	₹?		
□ No				
⊠ Yes, and				
☐ Reported to DWER verbally	Date:			

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition				
Reported to DWER in writing	Date: 04/01/2023, 11/01/2023, 23/01/2023, 30/01/2023, 06/02/2023, 13/02/2023, 20/02/2023, 27/02/2023, 03/03/2023, 13/03/2023, 20/03/2023, 27/03/2023, 03/04/2023, 06/04/2023, 14/04/2023, 17/04/2023, 24/04/2023, 01/05/2023, 08/05/2023, 15/05/2023, 23/05/2023, 29/05/2023, 06/06/2023, 12/06/2023, 19/09/2023, 27/09/2023, 03/10/2023, 10/10/2023, 17/10/2023, 25/10/2023, 15/11/2023, 22/11/2023, 29/11/2023, 08/12/2023, 14/12/2023, 22/12/2023, 29/12/2023, 05/01/2024			

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition					
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.					
Condition no:	25 Date(s) of non- compliance: 13/03/2023, 06/06/2023, 15/11/2023				
Details of non-con	npliance:				
As per Condition 25 a non-compliance must be reported to the CEO within seven (7) days of detection with Conditions 6, 8 and 9. The recurring non-compliance with Condition 6 (refer above) was not reported within this timeframe for the 13/03/2023 (10 days), 06/06/2023 (8 days) and 15/11/2023 (8 days).					
What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?  NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.					
No environmental impact					
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:					
Administrative error					
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:					
Recurring calendar reminder set					
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?					
⊠ No					
☐ Yes, and					
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date:	1 1		
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date:	1 1		

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition					
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the Licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.					
Condition no:	Date(s) of non- compliance: 29/05/2023				
Details of non-comp	oliance:				
Daily sample not ta	ken for the 29 <sup>th</sup> of May (Satu	rday) for W1 composite	e sample.		
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	tal impact of the non-c	ompliance?		
NOTE – please attac compliance took plac	h maps or diagrams to provide i e.	nsight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-		
No environmental in	mpact.				
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:					
Sample not retained/accidentally disposed of for Saturday the 29 <sup>th</sup> of May 2023.					
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:					
Monitoring requirements discussed with staff.					
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?					
⊠ No					
☐ Yes, and					
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /			
Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: / /			

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition					
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the Licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.					
Condition no:	8 Date(s) of non-compliance: 03/03/2023				
Details of non-comp	oliance:				
Western Sedimenta basin discharge.	ation Basin (W2) Total Suspe	nded Solids (TSS) exc	eedance on second day of		
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	tal impact of the non-c	ompliance?		
NOTE – please attac compliance took plac	h maps or diagrams to provide i e.	nsight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-		
No environmental in	mpact expected.				
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:					
Low water levels within the basin caused sediment at the bottom to become agitated, resulting in an elevated level of TSS.					
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:					
Procedural changes have been implemented to prevent water levels getting low enough to cause agitation. Sampling method is also being reviewed, as the current method may cause solids to become suspended at low water levels.					
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?					
□ No					
⊠ Yes, and					
☐ Reported to DWER verbally Date: / /					
⊠ Reported to	□ Reported to DWER in writing Date: 28/03/2023				

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition				
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the Licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	Date(s) of non-compliance: 05/07/2023			
Details of non-comp	oliance:			
	ment Plant (WWTP) dischar normal volumes after exceed	• ,	d licence limit (36 m³/day).	
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	tal impact of the non-c	ompliance?	
	h maps or diagrams to provide i	•	•	
No environmental in	mpact, discharge is to evapo	ration pond.		
The week prior and week after this exceedance averages out to beneath licence limits (27 m³/day				
and 31 m³/day) there was no risk of overflow of the evaporation pond.				
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:				
Exact cause is unknown. Flow rates resumed to normal volumes after exceedance event. Possible				
malfunction of equipment (flow meter or pump).				
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:				
Flow rates are checked daily and WWTP has routine maintenance.				
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?				
⊠ No				
☐ Yes, and				
Reported to I	DWER verbally	Date: / /		
Reported to I	DWER in writing	Date: / /		

#### **Section F – Declaration**

I / We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular<sup>1</sup>.

I / We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

Signature <sup>2</sup> :		Signature:	
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)	
Position:	Environment & Sustainability Manager	Position:	
Date:	28/03/2024	Date:	
Seal (if signing under seal):			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.